Kitchen scale

User manual

SENCOR

SKS 30WH / SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL
SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT
SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

Before first use, please read all instructions in this user manual carefully, even if you are already familiar
with using similar products. Use this product according to the instructions in the user manual. Please
store this manual for later use.

Keep the original packaging, including the internal packing material, warranty card and proof of
purchase receipt, at least for the duration of the warranty. If you need to ship this product, pack it

in the original cardboard box to ensure maximum protection during transport (e.g., when moving or
when you need to send this product for repair).
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Kitchen scale

SKS 30WH / SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE

1)

2)

14)

Carefully unpack the product, and take care not to throw away any of the packaging material
before you have found all parts of the product.

This product must not be used by anyone (including children) with physical or mental impairments
or by inexperienced persons, unless properly trained or instructed in the safe use of the product, or
unless they are properly supervised by a qualified person who will be responsible for their safety.
Children must be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product.

NEVER repair or alter the product yourself. All repairs and adjustments should be made by a
specialized service center. Tampering with the product may void the warranty.

Store and use the product away from flammable or volatile materials and substances.

Keep the product away from extreme temperatures, direct sunlight and excessive humidity. Do not
use in a dusty environment.

Do not place the product near heaters, open fires or other sources of heat.

This product is designed for household use. Do not use in industrial surroundings or outdoors!

Do not use the product for purposes other than those intended.

Do not spray the product with water or any other liquid. Do not submerge the product in water or
any other liquid.

If you will not be using the product for an extended period of time, remove the batteries. Otherwise
they may leak inside the product and cause irreparable damage.

For plugging the product in, use only the type of adaptor included with the product.

It is forbidden to make structural changes to the product or attach HF amplifiers or antennas.

The manufacturer is not responsible for damages caused by incorrect use of this appliance or its
accessories. Such damages include food spoilage, injuries, burns, scalding, fire, etc.
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Kitchen scale

SKS 30WH / SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

DESCRIPTION
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@ “UNIT” button
® Negative weight indicator
® “TARE” indicator
@ Selected unit indicator
® “ON/OFF TARE” button
® Display of number values
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Kitchen scale

SKS 30WH / SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Turning the scale on and off

Warning
Before turning on the scale for the first time, please check the back of the battery cover and
remove the insulation tape, which prevents the batteries from discharging during transport.

1) Turn the scale on by pressing the "ON/OFF TARE" button.
2) Turn the scale on by pressing the "ON/OFF TARE" button.

Warning

The scale turns itself off automatically approximately 60 seconds after displaying "0.0" on the LCD
display or while it is idle. Using the "ON/OFF TARE" button to shut off after weighing will save
the batteries.

Switching units
While weighing, you may switch between units (g -> ml -> Ib.:oz. -> fl. 0z.) by pressing the "UNIT"
button.

Weighing procedure

1) Turn the scale on by pressing the "ON/OFF TARE" button.

2) If necessary, select the weight unit (g -> ml -> Ib.:0z. -> fl. 0z.).
3) Put the food you wish to weigh onto the weighing surface.

4) The display will show the weight in the units selected.

Additional weighing function

1) Turn the scale on by pressing the "ON/OFF TARE" button.

2) If necessary, select the weight unit (g -> ml -> Ib.:0z. -> fl. 0z.).

3) Carefully put the food you wish to weigh onto the plate.

4) Assoon as the scale stabilizes, press the "ON/OFF TARE" button. The current weight will be erased
and the display will be reset to zero.

5) Place other foods on the scale. The display will show only the weight of the newly placed foods.

6) In this way, you may continue to weigh additional foods by adding them step by step and repeating
steps 4 and 5.

How to turn off the additional weighing function (TARE)

Remove all food from the scale. The display will show a negative value. Press the "ON/OFF TARE" button
to reset the scale to zero.
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Kitchen scale

SKS 30WH / SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

OVERLOAD INDICATOR

If the scale is overloaded (max. capacity 5 kg), the display will show the symbol "EEEE". Remove the
food from the scale immediately so as not to damage the scale.

CHANGING THE BATTERIES
If the display shows the dead battery icon "Lo", it is time to change the batteries.
1) Remove the battery compartment cover located on the underside of the scale.
2) Remove the old batteries.
3) Insert three 1.5V type AAA batteries into the battery compartment. Make sure the batteries’ poles
point as indicated in the battery compartment.
Warning
e If you do not plan to use the scale for a long time, store it in a horizontal position. This
position better protects the delicate sensors located in the scale’s feet.
e Do not place or leave any objects on the scale that may put unnecessary stress on the sensors.

e Strong magnetic fields may negatively affect weighing precision. Do not use the scale in
environments with strong magnetic fields.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

To clean the outer parts of the appliance, use a soft cloth dipped in lukewarm water.

DISPOSAL OF USED BATTERIES

This product comes with three 1.5V AAA batteries. Do not put used batteries into regular household
waste. Instead, use the appropriate waste collection and recycling centers.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If the scale is displaying random values or if it is not turning off automatically, you need to restart it. In
such cases, remove the batteries for about 10 seconds and put them back again. The scale should work
normally again.
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Kitchen scale

SKS 30WH / SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

POWET SUPPIY .ttt n e e n e e e nn e nenne e 3x 1.5V AAA batteries
Max. measurable weight 11lbs / 5kg
WEIGNING SENSTTIVITY ...veeeeitiieieeee et r e e sn e e nenneas 0.030z/1g
Switching between units .. ..g ->ml->lb.:oz. -> fl. oz.
Automatic shut Off WHhen (Al ..o e 60sec.
Dimensions (width x depth x height ..8.66in x 7.08in x 0.98in (220 x 180 x 25mm)
Display dimensions (width x height. 2,2in x 0.98in (56 x 25mm)
A VT o OSSPSR S SRRSO 11.640z (0.33kg)

INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATION ON DISPOSING OF USED PACKAGING
MATERIALS

Dispose of packaging material at a public waste disposal site.

DISPOSAL OF USED ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC APPLIANCES

This symbol on the product, its accessories or packaging indicates that the
product should not be treated as household waste. Please dispose of this product at a
facility for recycling electrical and electronic equipment. Alternatively, in some European
countries you may return your product to your local retailer when buying an equivalent
I new product. Disposing of this product correctly helps conserve valuable natural resources.
It also prevents the negative impact on the environment and human health that improper
waste disposal may cause. Please ask your local authorities or the nearest waste collection
center for further details. Improper disposal of this type of waste may be subject to fines.

For business entities in the European Union
If you wish to dispose of an electrical or electronic device, request the necessary
information from your seller or supplier.

Disposal in countries outside the European Union
If you wish to dispose of an electrical or electronic device, request the necessary
information from your seller or supplier.
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Bascula de cocina

Manual del usuario

SENCOR

SKS 30WH / SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL
SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT
SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

Antes del primer uso, por favor lea todas las instrucciones contenidas en este manual del usuario
cuidadosamente, incluso si ya estd familiarizado con el uso de productos similares. Sélo use este
producto de acuerdo con las instrucciones descritas en el manual del usuario. Por favor guarde este
manual para uso posterior.

Conserve el empaque original, incluyendo el material de empaque interno, la tarjeta de garantia y
recibo de evidencia de compra, por lo menos durante la garantia. Si necesita enviar este producto,

empaquelo en la caja de cartén original para asegurar la proteccion maxima durante el transporte (por
ejemplo, cuando se mude o cuando necesite enviar este producto para reparacion).
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Bascula de cocina

SKS 30WH / SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

AVISO DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTE

1) Desempaque cuidadosamente el producto, y tenga cuidado de no desechar ninguna parte del
material de empaque antes de haber encontrado todas las partes del producto.

2) Este producto no debe ser usado por personas (incluyendo nifios) con discapacidades fisicas
o mentales o por personas sin experiencia, a menos que se hayan capacitado o instruido
adecuadamente en el uso seguro del producto, o a menos que sean supervisados adecuadamente
por una persona calificada que sea responsable por su seguridad.

3) Los nifios deben ser supervisados para asegurar que no jueguen con el producto.

4) Bajo ninguna circunstancia debe reparar o alterar el producto usted mismo. Confie todas las
reparaciones y ajustes a una compafia de servicio especializada. La manipulaciéon del producto
puede anular la garantia.

5) Guarde y use el producto lejos de materiales o sustancias inflamables o volatiles.

6) Mantenga el producto lejos de temperaturas extremas, luz solar directa y humedad excesiva. No lo
use en un ambiente polvoso.

7) No coloque el producto cerca de calentadores, fuego abierto u otras fuentes de calor.

8) Este producto esta disefiado para uso doméstico. jNo use el producto en alrededores industriales o
en exteriores!

9) No use el producto para ningin otro propésito que su uso pretendido.

10) No rocie el producto con agua o ninguin otro liquido. No sumerja el producto en agua o en ninguin

otro liquido.

Retire las baterias si no va a usar el producto por un periodo prolongado de tiempo. De otra

manera pueden tener una fuga dentro del producto y causar un dafio irreparable.

Para conectar el producto en el tomacorriente de la red eléctrica, sélo use el tipo de adaptador

incluido con el producto.

13) No se permite hacer cambios de construccién al producto ni conectar amplificadores o antenas HF.

14) El fabricante no es responsable por los dafios causados por el uso incorrecto de este aparato o
sus accesorios. Tales dafios incluyen desperdicio de alimentos, lesiones, quemaduras, abrasion,
incendio, etc.
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Bascula de cocina

SKS 30WH 7 SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

DESCRIPCION
Ny ®
,, - ]
® 175l
4{4 'L“,,,.,, ®
.
®
® Botdén “UNIDAD”
® Indicador de peso negativo
® Indicador de “TARA”
® Indicador de unidad seleccionada
® Botén “ENCENDIDO/APAGADO DE TARA”
® Pantalla de valores numéricos
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Bascula de cocina

SKS 30WH / SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

INSTRUCCIONES PARA USO
Encendido y apagado de la bascula

Advertencia
Antes de encender la bascula por primera vez, por favor revise la parte posterior de la cubierta
de la bateria y retire la cinta de aislamiento, que evita la descarga de las baterias durante el
transporte.

1) Encienda la bascula presionando el boton "ON/OFF TARE" (Encendido/apagado de tara).
2) Apague la bascula presionando el botén "ON/OFF TARE" (Encendido/apagado de tara).

Advertencia

La bascula se apaga automéaticamente después de aproximadamente 60 segundos después de
mostrar "0.0" en la pantalla LCD o mientras no tenga uso. Al apagarla después de pesar con el
botén "ON/OFF TARE" ahorrara las baterias.

Cambio de unidades
Mientras pesa puede cambiar las unidades (g -> ml -> Ib:oz -> fl.oz) presionando el botén "UNIT"
(Unidad).

Procedimiento de pesaje

1) Encienda la bascula presionando el boton "ON/OFF TARE" (Encendido/apagado de tara).
2) Sies necesario, seleccione la unidad de peso (g -> ml -> Ib:oz -> fl.oz).

3) Coloque el alimento que desee pesar sobre la superficie de pesaje.

4) El peso se mostrara en la pantalla en las unidades seleccionadas.

Funcion de pesaje adicional

1) Encienda la bascula presionando el boton "ON/OFF TARE" (Encendido/apagado de tara).

2) Sies necesario, seleccione la unidad de peso (g -> ml -> Ib:oz -> fl.oz).

3) Coloque el alimento que desee pesar cuidadosamente sobre la placa.

4) Tan pronto como se estabilice la bascula, presione el boton "ON/OFF TARE". El peso actual se
borrara y la pantalla se restablecera a cero.

5) Coloque otros alimentos sobre la bascula. La bascula s6lo mostrara el peso de los alimentos
colocados recientemente.

6) De esta manera puede continuar pesando alimentos adicionales agregandolos paso a paso y
repitiendo los pasos 4 y 5.

Coémo apagar la funcion de pesaje adicional (TARA)

Retire todos los alimentos de la bascula. Se mostrara un valor negativo en la pantalla. Presione el botén
"ON/OFF TARE" para restablecer la bascula a cero.
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Bascula de cocina

SKS 30WH 7 SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

INDICADOR DE SOBRECARGA

Si se sobrecarga la bascula (capacidad max. 5 kg), la pantalla mostrara el simbolo "EEEE". Retire los
alimentos de la bascula de inmediato de forma que no se darie.

CAMBIO DE BATERIAS
Si la bateria muestra el icono de bateria descargada "Lo", es tiempo de cambiar las baterias.

1) Retire la cubierta del compartimiento de las baterias ubicada en la parte inferior de la bascula.

2) Retire las baterias viejas.

3) Inserte tres baterias tipo AAA de 1.5V en el compartimiento de baterias, mientras asegura que
estén en la direccion de polaridad correcta como se indica en el compartimiento de las baterias.

Advertencia

e Sino va a usar la bascula por un tiempo prolongado, guardela en posicién horizontal. Esta
posicién protege mejor los sensores ubicados en la base de la bascula.

¢ No coloque o deje ninguin objeto sobre la bascula que pueda imponer un esfuerzo innecesario
sobre los sensores.

e Los campos magnéticos fuertes pueden influir negativamente en la precision de pesaje. No
use la bascula en ambientes con campos magnéticos fuertes.

LIMPIEZA'Y MANTENIMIENTO

Para limpiar las partes externas del aparato, use una tema suave humedecida con agua tibia.

DESECHO DE BATERIAS USADAS

Este producto viene con 3 baterias AAA de 1.5 V. No coloque las baterias usadas en el desperdicio
doméstico regular. En su lugar, use los centros de recoleccién y reciclaje de desperdicio apropiados.

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Si la bascula estd mostrando valores aleatorios o si no se apaga automaticamente, necesitara reiniciarla.
En tales casos, retire las baterias durante aproximadamente 10 segundos y vuelva a colocarlas. La
bascula debe funcionar normalmente de nuevo.
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Bascula de cocina

SKS 30WH / SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

SUMINISErO 0@ @NEIGIa....ccviiveeeeiiiieeeeete et ...3 baterias AAAde 1.5V
Peso medible méx. ...... 111bs /5 kg

Sensibilidad de pesaje: ....0.030z./1gr
Cambio entre unidades..... .g ->ml -> Ib:oz -> fl.oz.
Apagado automatico sin uso... BTSSRSO PP PRI 60s

8.66 in x 7.08 in x 0.98 in (220 x 180 x 25 mm)
2.2in x0.98 in (56 x 25 mm)
11.64 oz. (0.33 kg)

Dimensiones (ancho x profundidad x altura)
Dimensiones de pantalla (largo x altura) ..

INSTRUCCIONES E INFORMACION RESPECTO AL DESECHO DE MATERIALES DE
EMPAQUE USADOS

Deseche el material de empaque en un sitio de desecho de desperdicios publicos.

DESECHO DE APARATOS ELECTRICOS Y ELECTRONICOS USADOS

El significado del simbolo en el producto, sus accesorios o el empaque indica que este
producto no se debera tratar como desperdicio doméstico. Por favor, deseche este
producto en su punto de recolecciéon aplicable para reciclaje de desecho de equipo
eléctrico y electrénico. De manera alterna en algunos estados de la Unién Europea u otros
estados de Europa puede regresar sus productos al minorista local cuando adquiera un
producto nuevo equivalente. El desecho correcto de este producto ayudard a conservar
recursos naturales valiosos y ayudara a evitar el impacto negativo potencial en el ambiente
y la salud humana, que podrian resultar a partir del desecho inadecuado de desperdicios.
Por favor solicite a sus autoridades locales o el centro de recoleccidon de desperdicio mas
cercano respecto a detalles adicionales. El desecho inadecuado de este tipo de desperdicio
puede estar sujeto a regulaciones nacionales para multas.

Para entidades de negocios en la Unién Europea
Si desea desechar un dispositivo eléctrico o electrénico, solicite la informacion necesaria a
partir de su vendedor o proveedor.

Desecho en otros paises fuera de la Union Europea
Si desea desechar este producto, solicite la informaciéon necesaria sobre el método de
desecho correcto a partir de los departamentos gubernamentales locales o de su vendedor.
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Bascula de cocina

SKS 30WH 7 SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS
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Balance de cuisine

Manuel d'utilisation

SENCOR

SKS 30WH / SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL
SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT
SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

Avant la premiére utilisation, veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions contenues dans ce
manuel d'utilisation, méme si vous étes déja habitué(e) a I'utilisation d'appareils similaires. Utilisez
I'appareil uniquement en conformité avec les instructions du présent manuel d'utilisation. Veuillez
conserver ce manuel pour une utilisation ultérieure.

Conservez I'emballage d'origine, y compris le matériau d'emballage intérieur, la carte de garantie, ainsi
qu'une preuve du recu d'achat, au moins pendant la durée de la garantie. Si vous voulez expédier

cet appareil, emballez-le dans le carton d'origine pour garantir une protection maximale pendant le
transport (par exemple, lorsque vous devez déplacer I'appareil ou I'envoyer en réparation).
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Balance de cuisine

SKS 30WH 7 SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS
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Balance de cuisine

SKS 30WH / SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

1)

2)

3)
4)

5)
6)

7
8)

9)
10)

11)
12)
13)

14)

Déballez soigneusement I'appareil, et assurez-vous que vous ne jetez aucune partie du matériau
d'emballage avant d'avoir trouvé toutes les pieces de I'appareil.

Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) présentant des
déficiences physiques ou mentales ou par des personnes inexpérimentées a moins d'avoir été
correctement informées ou formées a I'utilisation de |'appareil en toute sécurité, ou a moins d'avoir
été correctement supervisées par une personne qualifiée qui sera responsable de leur sécurité.
Surveillez les enfants pour vous assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

En aucun cas vous ne devez réparer ou modifier I'appareil. Confiez toute réparation et ajustement
a un service/compagnie spécialisé. Toute manipulation de I'appareil annule la garantie.

Conservez et utilisez I'appareil loin de matériaux ou de substances inflammables ou volatiles.
Conservez l'appareil a I'abri des températures extrémes, de la lumiére directe du soleil et de
I'humidité excessive. N'utilisez pas |'appareil dans un environnement poussiéreux.

Evitez de placer |'appareil & proximité d'éléments chauffants, de flammes nues ou de toute autre
source de chaleur.

Cet appareil a été concu pour un usage domestique. Ne [|'utilisez pas dans un environnement
industriel ou a I'extérieur !

N'utilisez pas I'appareil a des fins autres que celles prévues.

Ne pulvérisez pas I'appareil avec de I'eau ou tout autre liquide. Ne plongez pas I'appareil dans I'eau
ou dans tout autre liquide.

Si vous n'utilisez pas I'appareil pendant une longue période, retirez les piles. Sinon, elles pourraient
couler a l'intérieur de I'appareil et entrainer des dommages irréversibles.

Pour brancher I'appareil a la prise secteur, utilisez uniquement le type d'adaptateur fourni avec
I'appareil.

Vous n'étes pas autorisé a apporter des modifications de fabrication a I'appareil ou a le connecter
a des amplificateurs haute fréquence ou a des antennes.

Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des dommages dus a une mauvaise utilisation de |'appareil ou de
ses accessoires. De tels dommages incluent la détérioration des aliments, les blessures, les brilures,
les incendies, etc.
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Balance de cuisine

SKS 30WH 7 SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

DESCRIPTION
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®
@ Bouton « UNITE »
@ Indicateur de poids négatif
® Indicateur de « TARE »
® Indicateur d'unité sélectionnée
® Bouton « MARCHE/ARRET TARE »
® Affichage des valeurs numériques
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Balance de cuisine

SKS 30WH / SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION
Mise sous/hors tension de la balance

Avertissement

Avant d'allumer I'appareil pour la premiere fois, veuillez vérifier I'arriéere du couvercle de la
batterie, et retirez le ruban isolant qui permet d'éviter la décharge de la batterie pendant le
transport.

1) Mettez la balance sous tension en appuyant sur le bouton « MARCHE/ARRET TARE ».
2) Mettez la balance hors tension en appuyant sur le bouton « MARCHE/ARRET TARE ».

Avertissement

L'appareil s'éteint automatiquement aprés un délai de 60 secondes environ aprés |'affichage
a I'écran LCD de l'inscription « 0.0 » ou lorsqu'il est inactif. En le mettant hors tension aprés
utilisation a I'aide du bouton « MARCHE/ARRET TARE », vous économisez les piles.

Unités de commutation
Pendant la pesée, vous pouvez basculer entre les unités (g -> ml -> Ib : oz -> fl.oz) en appuyant sur le
bouton « UNITE ».

Procédure de pesée

1) Mettez la balance sous tension en appuyant sur le bouton « MARCHE/ARRET TARE ».
2) Le cas échéant, sélectionnez I'unité de poids (g -> ml -> Ib : 0z -> fl.oz).

3) Placez les aliments que vous souhaitez peser sur la surface prévue a cet effet.

4) Le poids s'affiche a I'écran des unités sélectionnées.

Fonction de pesée supplémentaire

1) Mettez la balance sous tension en appuyant sur le bouton « MARCHE/ARRET TARE ».

2) Le cas échéant, sélectionnez I'unité de poids (g -> ml -> Ib : 0z -> fl.oz).

3) Placez délicatement les aliments que vous souhaitez peser sur la surface prévue a cet effet.

4) Dés que la balance se stabilise, appuyez sur le bouton « MARCHE/ARRET TARE ». Le poids actuel
s'efface et I'écran sera réinitialisé a zéro.

5) Placez les aliments supplémentaires sur la balance. L'écran affiche uniquement le poids des aliments
nouvellement placés.

6) De cette maniere, vous pouvez continuer a peser les aliments supplémentaires en les ajoutant
progressivement et en répétant les étapes 4 et 5.

Désactivation de la fonction de pesée supplémentaire (TARE)

Retirez tous les aliments de la balance. Une valeur négative s'affiche a I'écran. Appuyez sur le bouton
« MARCHE/ARRET TARE » pour réinitialiser la balance a zéro.
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Balance de cuisine

SKS 30WH 7 SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

INDICATEUR DE SURCHARGE

Si la balance est surchargée (capacité maximale de 5 kg), I'écran affiche le symbole « EEEE ». Retirez
immédiatement les aliments de la balance pour ne pas I'endommager.

REMPLACEMENT DES PILES
Si I'écran affiche I'icone de batterie a plat « Lo », cela signifie qu'il est temps de remplacer les piles.

1) Retirez le couvercle du compartiment de batterie situé sur la partie inférieure de la balance.

2) Retirez les piles usagées.

3) Insérez trois piles 1,5 V de type-AAA dans le compartiment de batterie, en veillant a la bonne
polarité comme indiqué sur le compartiment de batterie.

Avertissement

e Si vous n'utilisez pas la balance pendant une longue période, conservez-la en position
horizontale. Cette position protége mieux les capteurs sensibles situés sur le socle de la
balance.

e Evitez de placer ou de laisser sur la balance tout objet susceptible d'exercer des pressions
inutiles sur les capteurs.

e Les champs magnétiques intenses peuvent influencer négativement la précision de la pesée.
N'utilisez pas la balance dans des environnements propices a des champs magnétiques
intenses.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Pour nettoyer les parties extérieures de I'appareil, utilisez un chiffon doux trempé dans de I'eau tiéde.

MISE AU REBUT DES PILES USAGEES

Cet appareil est fourni avec 3 piles 1,5 V de type AAA. Ne mélangez pas les piles usagées avec les déchets
ménagers ordinaires. Recourrez plutdt aux centres de collecte et de recyclage appropriés.

DEPANNAGE

Si la balance affiche des valeurs aléatoires ou ne s'éteint pas automatiquement, redémarrez-la. Dans
de tels cas, retirez les piles pendant 10 secondes environ et remettez-les en place. La balance devrait a
nouveau fonctionner normalement.
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Balance de cuisine

SKS 30WH / SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Alimentation EleCtriqUE........cociiireieeeeeee s ...3 piles 1,5V de type AAA
Capacité maximale...... 111bs /5 kg
Sensibilité au poids ....... ..0,030z./1¢9
Basculement entre les unités... ..g -> ml -> Ib:oz -> fl.oz
Arrét automatique en cas d'INACLIVITE .........coiiiiiii e 60s
Dimensions (largeur x profondeur x hauteur) 8,66 in x 7,08 in x 0,98 in (220 x 180 x 25 mm)
Affichage des dimensions (longueur x hauteur). 2,2in x 0,98 in (56 x 25 mm)
11,64 oz. (0,33 kg)

INSTRUCTIONS ET INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA MISE AU REBUT DES
MATERIAUX D'EMBALLAGE UTILISES

Mettez les matériaux d'emballage au rebut dans un point public de collecte des déchets.

MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES ET ELECTRONIQUES USAGES

Le symbole sur I'appareil, ses accessoires ou son emballage indique
qu'il ne doit pas étre traité comme un déchet ménager. Veuillez déposer cet appareil
dans votre point de collecte destiné au recyclage des déchets d'équipements électriques
et électroniques. Par ailleurs, dans certains pays membres de 'Union européenne ou
I dans d'autres pays européens, vous pouvez retourner vos appareils a votre revendeur
local lorsque vous achetez un nouvel appareil équivalent. Une mise au rebut appropriée
de cet appareil permet de préserver des ressources naturelles précieuses et d'éviter des
effets négatifs éventuels sur I'environnement et sur la santé humaine, résultant d'une
élimination inappropriée. Veuillez contacter vos autorités locales ou le centre le plus
proche de collecte des déchets pour plus de détails. La mise au rebut inadéquate de ce
type de déchets est une infraction punissable d'amende en vertu des réglementations
nationales.

Pour les entités commerciales de I'Union européenne
Si vous souhaitez vous débarrasser d'un appareil électrique ou électronique, obtenez des
informations nécessaires auprés de votre vendeur ou fournisseur.

Mise au rebut dans les autres pays non membres de I'Union européenne

Si vous souhaitez vous débarrasser de cet appareil, veuillez contacter les autorités ou votre
revendeur pour obtenir les informations nécessaires relatives a la méthode appropriée de
mise au rebut.
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Balance de cuisine

SKS 30WH 7 SKS 31GR / SKS 32BL / SKS 330R / SKS 34RD / SKS 35VT / SKS 36YL / SKS 37GG / SKS 38RS
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